

62726-1

62726-1

NO. 62726-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT L. CASTLE,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 MAR 5 AM 11:39

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JANICE E. ELLIS
Prosecuting Attorney

THOMAS M. CURTIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. EVIDENCE OF GUILT..... 1

 B. DEFENDANT’S DEMANDS FOR COUNSEL..... 3

 C. DEFENDANT’S REQUEST FOR AN INSTRUCTION ON THE
 LESSER INCLUDED CRIME OF FAILURE TO OBEY..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

 C. THE OFFICER DID NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO
 CONSULT WITH AN ATTORNEY..... 9

 D. THE EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT GIVING AN
 INSTRUCTION ON THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE OF
 FAILURE TO OBEY..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Airway Heights v. Dilley, 45 Wn. App. 87, 724 P.2d 407 (1986) 9

City of Seattle v. Sandholm, 65 Wn. App. 747, 829 P.2d 1133
(1992) 11

City of Spokane v. Kruger, 116 Wn.2d 135, 803 P.2d 305 (1991) 12

Leininger v. Department of Licensing, 120 Wn. App. 68, 83 P.3d
1049 (2004)..... 9, 12

State v Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)..... 13, 15

State v. Blair, 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991)..... 14

State v. Buzzell, 148 Wn. App. 592, 200 P.3d 287 (2009) 9

State v. Fowler, 114 Wn.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1990) 14

State v. Gallegos, 73 Wn. App. 644, 871 P.2d 621 (1994) 7, 14

State v. Hill, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994) 8

State v. Kronich, 131 Wn. App. 537, 128 P.3d 119 (2006) 10, 12, 13

State v. Mendez, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999) 8

State v. Robinson, 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005)..... 8

State v. Staeheli, 102 Wn.2d 305, 685 P.2d 591 (1984)..... 10

State v. Templeton, 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002) 8, 9

FEDERAL CASES

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694
(1966) 3, 4

COURT RULES

CrR 3.1 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12

CrR 3.3(c)(2)..... 9
